OPINION

(OLEC 93-48)

October 19, 1993

QUESTION PRESENTED:


1. On occasion, a legislative agent may request that executives and technical experts from his company assist in presenting the company's positions to members of the General Assembly.  Are these individuals required to register with the Commission?

DISCUSSION:


Registration would depend on the legislative activity undertaken by these company officials.  Section 6.611(26) (a) of the Code provides that "any person who limits his lobbying activities to appearing before public meetings of legislative committees, subcommittees, or task forces, or public hearings or meetings of public agencies" is not a legislative agent and therefore not required to register with the Commission.  However if these company officials are used beyond this protected area of activity to assist in the process of promoting, advocating, or opposing the passage, modification, defeat, or executive approval or veto of any legislation by direct communication with any member of the General Assembly, the Governor, the Secretary of any cabinet or any members of the staff of these officials, they would be required to register with the Commission.


This would not be a burdensome requirement as the company has already registered a legislative agent and additional agents can be registered for the company without the payment of an additional fee.
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OPINION:


Technical experts and executives from a company may assist a legislative agent in presenting the company's position to members of the legislature without registration with the Commission so long as their legislative activity is limited to appearing before public meetings of legislative committees, subcommittees or task forces, or public hearings, or meetings of public agencies.  However, if these company officials are used beyond this protected area of activity to assist in the process of promoting, advocating, or opposing the passage, modification, defeat, or executive approval or veto of any legislation by direct communication with any member of the General Assembly, the Governor, the Secretary of any cabinet, or any members of the staff of these officials, they would be required to register with the Commission.

QUESTION PRESENTED:


At what point in time is registration with the Commission required?

OPINION:


KRS 6.807 requires each legislative agent and employer of a legislative agent to file an initial registration statement with the Commission within seven (7) days following engagement.


KRS 6.611(13) defines engagement as "any arrangement, by which an individual is employed or retained for compensation to act for or on behalf of an employer to lobby."


Therefore, within seven days of being retained specifically to lobby, or within seven days of the point when it is clear that at least a portion of one's employment responsibilities will be lobbying activity, registration is required.

